INSTRUCTION FOR OPERATION & CONNECTION
COMHERCIAL TOASTSWELL AUTOMATIC SPEED 6RILL

INSTALLATION: Plug into any 110-120 volt A C. oullet. Slow performance will indicate the grill is connecl-
ed to e line of insufficient capacilty or Lo one already loaded Lo capacily. Unless you have ordered a 220V
Speed Grill. do not plug into a 220V line. If you do, you will ruin the elemenls very quickly and void Lhe
quaranlee. If this sppliance does not heat, check plug and receptacie for loose conneclions.

OPERATION-DIAL AUTOMATIC TEMPERATURE CONTROL: The Lhermostal dial is marked from 1 Lo 10. The
*3 is approx. 200" F, ®*7-1/2 is approx. 350° F and ®9 is approx. 400" F. Sel the dial Lo *7 and wail until
Lhe pilol light goes out. This indicales Lhe temperature has been reached and the thermostal will aulomati-
cally mainlain proper Lemperalure using current as needed. Do not altempl Lo cook food before the pilot
hght goes oul When starling from cold, food will stick Lo grids if they are nol up lo proper Lemperature
Setling thermoslal to a higher temperalure will not speed up the heating time. If grill is Loo hot, sel al a

lower lemperature, il nol hol enough, sel al higher temperalure. Turn Lo “OFF ™ when the grill is not needed
during slack periods.

PILOT LIGHT: The pilot light will glow whils your grill is gaining Lemperalure. IL will wink on and off Lo show
lemperature is being maintained. The bulb burning out will not effecl ths operation of the grill.

COUNTER BALANCE TOP: Place the food Lo be prepared in Lhe cenler of Lhe cooking surface of grill. Lower
Lhe upper grid. You will note, il bas balanced itself al the desired heighl. There is no undue pressure from
Lhe upper grid on Lhe food being prepared. Fresh bread, being very moist in itself, becomes quile soggy.
Overcoma Lhis entirely by Lhe use of bread one (1) or two (2) days old. “OIL” both ends of the Lop hinge
with thres (3) drops of oil every 30 days. Till the unit on end and drop three (3) or four (4) drops of oil
down each end of tha cylinder which holds the countsrbalance spring only every 30 days.

GRID TILTER AND LEVELER: You csn level your unit by adjusting the front legs. If you want to drain grease
from grids as you cook you can Liit grill back by unscrewing front legs approx. 1/47 o 3/8™. When in this
or regular fal posilion, make sure gresss can is in place Lo calch grease. The round fat catcher slips under
the drain lip. This can is nol necessary, nor included with special Kmart unils.

GRIDS: The grids are cast aluminum. They have been Seasoned and silicon treatsd Lo prevent sticking. You
may want to brush your mests snd ssndwiches with cooking oil as excessive moisture somelimes causes
food Lo adhere Lo grids. Ssit is the enemy of sluminum. Avoid its use until after the food is ofT the grill.
When idling, sel the grids 3/4" spart, this sllows the extra hest Lo escape and preserve Lhe seasoning. The
counterbalance top will hold the grids in place.

CORD, PLUG AND GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS: For your proteclion, this appliance Is equipped with a 5—con-
ductor load cord, having 8 grounding Lype plug. A special grounding adsplor is svailable Lo permil the use of
this applisnce wilh conventional 2-wire receptacles on 115V only. To use the sdaptor, first determine ir
this system is grounded. For grounded electricsl systems, connect the green wirse of the adsptor to a
mounting screw on the receptacls. For ungrounded slectrical systems, attach the green wire of adaplor to a
known permsnenl ground. '

CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS: All surfaces, excepl the cooking grids, are stsinless sleel and can be cleaned wilh
a warm, damp cloth and delergent. The cooking surfaces are cast aluminum and will darken with use and
should not be cleaned unless thers is a carbon build-up. When build-up does occur, you can scrape with a
spatula or clean with a scouring pad and cleaners. When this is done you should season grids with a good
grade of vegelable oil befors using.




CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS CONTINUED: FOR SMALL AMOUNT OF CARBON BUILD UP:

1.) DISCONNECT GRILL FROM POWER SUPPLY AND ALLOW TO COOL DOWN.

2.) PUT A CLOTH OR SPONGE INBOTTOM GRID AND SOAK WITH SOAP FREE AMMONIA. CLOSE TOP GRID AND PUT
APLASTIC BAG AROUND GRIDS TOHELP SEAL IN VAPORS,

3.) LET SIT OVERNIGHT AND THEN TAKE BAG OFF AND WIPE OR SPONGE OFF AS MUCH CARBON AS POSSIBLE .
TURN UNIT POWER ON AND WHEN THE GRILL ISHOT, BRUSH OFF REST OF CARBONWITH A FIBER BRUSH. THEN
CONDITION THE GRID WITHBUTTER, RELEASE AGENT OR BUTTER SUBSTITUTE. .

COMHERCIAL TOASTSWELL AUTOMATIC SPEED GRILL
WARRANTY

Toastswell warranls Lo the purchaser of each new commercial appliance that any parl which proves Lo be
defective in material or workmanship wilhin one year from Lhe dale of purchase, will be repaired free of
charge. Any defect should be broughl Lo the atlention of THE TOASTSWELL COMPANY, or a designaled au-
thorized Toastswell Service Slation who will be authorized Lo furnish o arrange for repairs or replace-
ments within the terms of the warranty. Return unit, transportation charges prepaid, to the factory or au-
thorized Service Stalion insured against damage. THE TOASTSWELL COMPANY neither, assumes nor autho-
rizes any person Lo assume for it any other obligation or liability in connection with such appliance. This
warranly does nol apply, and no warranly, sither expressed or implied, shall be applicable Lo Lhe inslalls-
Lion of appliance or damage resulting from accident, alteralion, misuse, or sbuse. This quarantes does not
include the cord, plug, or plastic parls. Guarantes does not cover concealed damage. File a claim with the
carrier for these damages. Do nol destroy the original package. Befors returning, wrils the factory first,
giving the nature of Lhe Lrouble, serial number, model number and voltage used on. We must have quarantes
card within 15 days when appliance is first connected and used, otherwise, qusrantes is voided.
“"WARNING*

GROUND FRAME OF APPLIANCE
NOTE: ANY EXPENSE IN CONNECTION WITH INSTALLATION OR COST OF MAKING ADJUSTMENTS ON THIS
APPLIANCE TO CONFORM TO ELECTRIC SERVICE AT POINT OF INSTALLATION, IS NOT COVERED BY THIS
WARRANTY,



~ SERVICE BULLETIN N

SUBJECT: COUNTERBALANCE TOP COOKING SURFACE NUMBER: GR-0006

MODEL: ALL GRILLS DATE: 2/14/96

Place food to be prepared in the center of the Bottom Cooking Surface of the Grill. Lower Top Cooking
Surface and note the Lid has balanced itself. If there is more pressure than desired, on food being
prepared the Top Cooking Surface can be adjusted.

TO ADJUST COUNTERBALANCE SPRING...

TO ADD MORE TENSION -

1. While LID is closed, twist SPRING COVER until it stops.

2. Put (1) TENSION PIN (C) into hole closest to HINGE ROD.

3. Raise LID until hole in the HINGE SHAFT lines up with the hole in the SPRING COVER.
4. Put second TENSION PIN (A) thru both holes.

5. Let LID down and remove the first TENSION PIN (C).

6. Reinstall first TENSION PIN (C) into hole closest to HINGE ROD.

7. Repeat process until desired tension is reached.

TO RELEASE TENSION -
1. While LID is closed, put loose TENSION PIN in the hole (B).

2. Raise LID and remove TENSION PIN (A) and reinstall it into next hole (forward).
3. Repeat process until desired tension is reached.

SPRING COVER

HINGE SHAFT

HINGE ROD

MONTHLY LUBRICATION -

HINGE SHAFT - Tilt unit on side, lubricate with 3 drops of non-toxic mineral oil, repeat process for other side.
SPRING COVER - Lubricate with 3 drops of non-toxic mineral oil while tilted on side.

(314) 371-2732 » FAX (314) 371-2700

The Toastswell Company
\ 640 Tower Grove Ave = St. Louis, Missoun 63110 “ll _/



~— SUPPLEMENTAL INSTRUCTIONS ~

SUBJECT: CARE FOR NON-COATED COOKING SURFACE NUMBER: GR-0002

MODEL.: DATE: 5/18/95

DO NOT IMMERSE APPLIANCE IN WATER!

NOTE: The cooking surfaces will darken with use and do not require cleaning unless there is carbon
build-up.

CLEANING LIGHT CARBON BUILD-UP
1. Turn OFF and unplug the appliance.
2. After allowing appliance to cool completely, move it to a well ventilated area.

3. Soak a cloth with ammonia and place onto bottom cooking surface, making sure the
total cooking surface is covered.

4. Close top lid and place a plastic bag around the appliance. Seal the bag and let sit
overnight.

5. Remove bag and sponge off carbon.
6. Rinse cooking surfaces with hot water and allow to dry.
CLEANING NORMAL CARBON BUILD-UP
1. Turn OFF and unplug the appliance.
2. After allowing appliance to cool completely, scrape cooking surface(s) with a spatula.

3. Scrub cooking surface(s) with a cleanser and scouring pad or steel wool, then rinse
with hot water and allow to dry.

CLEANING HEAVY CARBON BUILD-UP
1. Turm OFF and unplug the appliance.

2. After allowing appliance to cool completely, clean cooking surfaces with Grid Cleaner
*SOKOFF®" (Part No. 09-WB-2001), available locally by calling parts distributor.

NOTE: ALWAYS FOLLOW MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS ON.GRID CLEANER CONTAINER.
3. Rinse cooking surfaces with hot water and allow to dry.

4. After cleaning, coat surfaces with a thin layer of cooking oil.

The Toastswell Company
640 Tower Grove Ave * St. Louis, Missouri 63110 “Il _)

(314) 371-2732 « FAX (314) 371-2700



4 Star Manufacturing 10 Sunnen Drive (800) 807-9054 (800) 396-2677 Fax
: International, Inc. P.O. Box 430129 (314) 781-2777 (314) 781-2714 Fax
St. Louis, MO 63143 www.star-mfg.com
/- s, ®

STAR Sandwich Grill
Set Up, Seasoning and Cleaning

Set Up

Unpack the grill.

Read the Owners manual and then put it in a safe place for future reference.

If surface rust is visible, use a steel wool brush and scrub it off.

Wipe down the exterior and grilling area with a damp cloth.

Take the grill to a well ventilated area and turn the thermostat to 8-9. If your unit has an
electronic control then set the temperature for 450°F. Allow the unit to burn off the
factory oil. (the oil is there to prevent surface rust during shipping and storage)

6. The "burn off” is complete when the smoke is gone, approximately 30 minutes.

7. Brush any debris from the grill surfaces.
8. Allow the grill to cool and then place it in its permanent position.

GhbE

First Time Seasoning
1. Bring the grill to 300°F and leave it on while doing the next three steps.
2. Spray the cooking area heavily with a baking release agent.

3. Let sit for 20 minutes.
4. Wipe surface clean with a warm, damp, cloth.

Daily Seasoning

The grill should not require much seasoning while in use. In most cases, a light spray of the baking
release agent in the morning and occasionally throughout the day will be enough to prevent any
sticking. It is not necessary to spray before grilling each item.

Daily Cleaning
1. If particles adhere to the cooking surface during the day, scrape them off with a

spatula.
Note: It is best not to let food cook on to the grill, as build up of food on the grill

will increase sticking and smoking. In addition, carbon may build up on the grill
surface and reduce the cooking efficiency.
2. Atthe end of the day, wipe down all surfaces with a warm, damp, cloth and mild
detergent. Dry with a soft towel.

Carbon Cleaning

When carbon build up occurs, use a carbon removal agent according to the instructions provided with
the cleaner. When this process is completed, you must re-season the grill according to the First Time
Seasoning instructions above.

Please reference your owner’s manual for additional information
concerning the operation of your grill.

{)]HI{HI Ask for Quality and Performance by Name... Star and Holman
A Lot Commercial Gas and Electric Equipment for the Foodservice Industry.



WIRE  PART » 4|

GLAYS (Feh -PUTH W

GLAYS (8GA I-PUSK ON I“RYELET
GLASY Iv@A |=PUSH ON (ETELET
ASBESTOS BeR  2-ETELET
ASPESTOS (AGA 2-EYELET
ASBESTOS GA  2.RTELET
AAESTOS I4GA (-PUSHON -BYRLLT
ASBESTOS 4G4 1-PUSH ON 1-EYELET

O ) @ Ly s P =

= iy
2oV [0V
e —
TERMIWAL THERRDITAT rERMINAL
Hwy (L |




MODELS CG130A, GR100, GR136, LG9, MG1 & SG4

I | e 1
T

REATRG

| e R P T I T I
I r . 1 - .
| — Bix I | St FrOM l )
- ""EH"‘GF-T#’I ! :_r 2&'%5 " : THERWOSTAT et ES%IEEE . .
J
| —eeerk || R |




1)

THE TOASTSWELL CO.
€40 TOWER GROVE AVE ST LOUIS MO. 63110

MODEL LG9 , SC4 OWEIAL Mave
WHEN ORDERING PARTS = GIVE PART DRAWING
NUMBER , PART WUMBER , SERIAL NUMBER ,
MODEL NUMBER AND VOLTAGE sppree o 4



THE TOASTSWELL 00 640 TOWER GROVE. ST LOWIS, MG 63110
GRILLS - MODEL LG9, 5G4

PART =

Fi

=
i

F3

Fa

F5

F&

F&

Fa
F10
FI1A
Fib
F16A
FITET
F17EB
E1TFT
F17FB
F176
F17H
F18
F19
F20
F22A
F24
F28
F29
F298
F29C
F30
F3l
F32
F33A
F34
F35
F36
F38
F40
F4l1
F43
F44
F45
F46

__DESCRIPTION PRICE

SET SCREW

TORISION SPRING ( TWD SIZES LG- EH:IR 5 k. ) RSP
S/8° DIA SHAFT

1/4R0D.........

SPRING COVER

ADORM WUT

BUSHING FOR F43

GREASE DRAIN £ NCE :

PILOT LIGHT (SPECIFY 120V OR 230V}

NEW STYLE KNOB

THERMOSTAT ..

BULB TYPE THERﬂﬁﬁT.ﬁT .............. AN T
700 WATTS TUBULAR ELEMENT MODEL LG- GTOP 120V oo
950 WATTS TUBULAR ELE, MODEL LG-9 BOTTOM 120V ... B
950 WATTS TUBULAR ELEMENT MODEL LG=-9 TOP 230V ...
700 WATTS TUBULAR ELE. MODEL LG-9BOTTM 230V .
CIRCULAR ELE. 850 W SG-4 BOTTOM 120V OR TOP 230W ...
CIRCULAR ELE. 600 W S0-4TOP 120V OR BOTTOM 230V .o
BOTTOM GRID ... st e e L
TOP GRID .,

HANDLE ROD -EACH l:'l"'i'n"ﬂ SIZES L6-9 OR Eﬂ "'r]l
CLATIFEIT .......oomomisenesmn reessparessreensisaesyrmmserspetntzesbarpebprisssriospeixapbl rosisdsosbs

R IS L o o st b A b aaEs
LB LY e e B
ADJUSTABLE LEQ (FRONT WITHSPACER ) ... oooociccceciccicims e
3 INCH. PLASTIC FROMT LED oo aessimsbesnbibsaansin RN
FLEXTBUE TUBTNE ..t e b s s A
BACK HINGE { SPECIFY LEFT OR :-:113HT} B )
FRONT HANDLE EACH ........ e meectl LT TE AT Lk s
MEW STYLE BOTTOM FLATE Sy

FROMNT LG DM BRI ET it s et
o el T o T PR
SCREW.

GREASE E:ﬁ.N

STRAMDED MICKEL ( PER Fm?}

TILT BRACKET A T

BEARING HARDENED ..o o
ELEMEMT PLATE (TOP OR BOTTOM FDRE-G 4 LEI ':1} ............

BOX AND PADS FOR LG-9 e e T ;

EFFECTIVE 11-11-91 FRINTED INUSA






PARTSLIST

EFFECTIVE 10-07-05 RB
MODEL _TOASTSWELL SPEEDGRILL MODEL LG9
Key Part Number o
Number Number Per Description
Unit

1 DB9-36-6R-6635 + HANDEE+—HD No Longer Available
2 2C-08-07-0089 2 SET SCREW, 1/4-20x3/8
3 D9-30-GR-0040 2 ROD: HANDLE
4 D9-30-GR-0013 1 HOUSING: UPPER
5 2C-08-07-0001 2 SCREW, 10-32x5/8
6 2C-08-07-0038 10 SCREW, 6-32x17/32
7 E9-06-GR-0001 2 INSULATION: 12" X 12"
8 D9-04-GR-0030 2 PLATE: ELEMENT RETAINER
9 D9-04-GR-0185 1 BRACKET: LID STOP
10 2A-09-GR-0003 1 BUSHING: HINGE SHAFT
11 D9-70-GR-0045 1 PIN: SPRING RETAINER
12 D9-70-GR-0051 1 TUBE: SPRING COVER
13 2P-09-GR-0001 1 SPRING: HINGE
14 2A-Z7276 1 SHAFT: HINGE
15 D9-70-GR-0139 1 ROD: HINGE
16 2C-08-07-0066 2 SCREW, 10-32x3/8
17 2€-08-07-0644 3 NUT,—1/4-26 No Longer Available
18 2C-08-07-0042 7 SCREW, 8-32x5/8
19 2C-08-07-0017 23 LOCKWASHER, #8
20 2C-08-07-0018 15 NUT, 8-32
21 D9-50-GR-0169 1 HINGE BRACKET: RIGHT
22 D9-50-GR-0168 1 HINGE BRACKET: LEFT
23 21-09-GR-0008 2 BOOT: BLACK VINYL
24 2C-08-07-0039 6 SCREW, 8-32x3/8
25 2N-05-GR-0165 1 ELEMENT, 700W (120V)

2N-05-GR-0164 1 ELEMENT, 950W (208/240V)
26 B9-36-GR-6657 + + - No Longer Available
27 2F-01-GR-0002 1 GRILL PLATE: TOP
28 2F-Z1491 1 GRILL PLATE: BOTTOM
29 D9-04-GR-0039 2 BRACKET: ANCHOR GRILL PLATE
30 2C-08-07-0092 4 SCREW, 10-L4x3/4
31 2C-08-07-0093 4 LOCKWASHER, #10
32 2C-08-07-0039 4 SCREW, 8-32x3/8
33 B9-36-GR-6659 + EEAD-WIRE—WHTE-6"-W/EOOP-CONN No Longer Available
34 2N-05-GR-0164 1 ELEMENT, 950W (120V)

2N-05-GR-0165 1 ELEMENT, 700W (208/240V)
35 D9-30-GR-0039 1 PLATE: ELEMENTRETAINER
36 2A-08-GR-0009 2 STUD: ELEMENT PLATE
37 2€-09-67-0665 + NAMEPEATE,-TOASTWELE No Longer Available
38 D9-05-GR-0029 1 CONDUIT: FLEXIBLE
39 2L-09-GR-0004 1 CUP: GREASE CATCHER
40 D9-30-GR-0036 1 BRACKET: GREASE CATCHER CUP
41 2K-05-07-0017 1 STRAIN RELIEF: CORDSET
42 2E-05-07-0051 1 CORDSET: 14/3 NEMA 5-15P 120V

2E-05-07-0049 1 CORDSET: 14/3 NEMA 6-15P 208/230V
43 D9-30-GR-0011 1 PLATE: BACK
44 2C-05-07-0057 1 TERMINAL STRIP: DOUBLE ROW
45 2T-05-GR-0005 1 THERMOSTAT: #K-388-42
46 D9-04-GR-0038 1 HOUSING
47 D9-30-GR-0012 1 COVER: BOTTOM
48 D9-04-GR-0040 2 SPACER STRIP: HOUSING
49-50 D9-40-GR-0013 2 LEG SCREW: ADJUSTABLE & SPACER
51 2C-08-07-0037 2 SCREW, 6-32x3/8
52 2R-09-07-0006 1 KNOB: TEMP CONTROL #1650
53 B9-05-07-0006 1 PILOT LIGHT: 120V

2J-05-07-0010 1 PILOT LIGHT: 230V
54 2C-08-07-0005 2 FASTENER: NAMEPLATE PUSH-ON
55 2C-08-GR-0011 2 BUSHING: CONDUIT
56 2C-08-GR-0001 2 LOCKWASHER, CONDUIT
57 2C-08-GR-0013 2 CLAMP: CONDUIT
58 DB9-36-6R-6656 + EEAD-WIRE-BEACK 30 W/EOOP-CONN No Longer Available
59 B9-36-GR-6658 2 EEAD-WARE-WHTE5"-W/EOOP-CONN No Longer Available
60 2C-08-07-0053 2 SCREW, 8-32x3/4

IMPORTANT: WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY VOLTAGE OR TYPE GAS DESIRED PAGE _1
INCLUDE MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBER OF 1

Some items are included for illustrative purposes only and in certain instances may not be available.

i

Star Manufacturing International,




REPLACEMENT PARTS
MODELS: SG4-L (120V) & (208/230V)




KEY

ery S e — Uy OO 4 O 4N Ee L3 P == O @D

=3

PART NO.

H-GRO04
08070089
0-GRO066
4-GRO028
08070001
08070038
06-GR-0003
04-GR-0065
08070089
09-GR-0005
04-GRO045
H-GRO034
306002
X-GRY0R
30-GR033
08070007
0870044
08070042
08070017
08070018
%-GR-0038
30-GR0037
09-GR-0008
08070020
05-GR-0002
05-GR0003
X-GR018
%0-GR0028

8 AGRUZ

40-GR045

08070083
08070099
08-GR-0009

REPLACEMENT PARTS PRICE LIST

MODELS: SG4-L (120V) & SG4-H (208/230V)

any,

PER
NAME: DESCRIPTION MACH,
HANOLELID N
SET SCREWAM2038..0s )
ROD:HANDLE 2
HOUSINGUPPER |
SCREW0-32XGB ROHD .o 2
SCREW6-RX1 TR ACHEXHD ..o 10
INSULATIONEI0XI0 . 2
PLATE:ELEMENT RETAINER ..o 2
LOCKWASHERAS ..o !
BUSHING HINGE SHAFT ..o 1
PIN:SPRING RETAINER ..o 1
TUBE:SPAING COVER ..o |
panGHNGER P~ -GR-dee]
SHAFT HINGE {
ROD:HINGE {
SCREW:10-32XY8 SCHD 2
NUT-U20 HEX o 3
SCREWS-XSB A HEX HD ... 15
LOCKWASHER:#8 2
NUT8:32 HEX BRASS ..o 15
HINGE BRACKETRIGHT .. 1
HINGE BRACKETLERT . 1
BOOTBLACK VINYL ..o 2
NUT:6-32 HEX |
ELEMENTTOPBOOW 120V, |
ELEMENT.TOPRSON 208200V . |
LEAD WIRE:RED 20" WLOOP COMN...... !
GRILL PLATE:TOP 1
GAILL PLATEBOTTOM .o |
GRILL PLATE SET |
INC278.2)
SCREWS-2XV4 ACHEXHD ..o )
SCREWS-32XVB AC HEXHO ..o 2
STUDELEMENT PLATE ..o )

LIST
PRICE
EACH

KEY
NO.

ES&E&EES S Es58389s8&K b~ <

SRS S

PART NQ,

3-GRL017
3-GRY007
05-GR-0003
05-GR-0002
X-GR006
09740008
08070005
4-GR0029
09-GR-0004
X-GR0036
05070017
05070051
05070049
30-GR0068
050740057
H-GRH005
04-GR038
20-GR067
050740006
05474010
08074004
09-GR-0006
080740037
09074006
08-GR0011
08-GR-0001
08-GR0013
40-GRO001

1240740013
124074002
12414003
12GR0014
12GRN015

Qry.
PER
NAME: DESCRIPTION WACH,

LEAD WIRE:BLACK 25"WILOOP CONN..... 1
LEAD WIRE.WHITE 6' WLOOP CONN ....... !

ELEMENT:TOPGBOW 120V ..ot 1
ELEMENT:TOPGOOW 208230V .o !
LEAD WIRE:WHITE 15'WLOOP CONN....... 2
NAMEPLATE:TOASTSWELL ..o !
FASTENER:NAMEPLATE PUSHN........... 2
CONDUIT:FLEXIBLE !
CUP;GREASE CATCHER ..o 1
BRACKET:GREASE CATCHER CUP .......... f
STRAIN RELIEF:CORDSET .. 1

COPOSET.14/3NEMA S-15P 120V ..o 1
CORDSET:14/3 NEMAG-15P 208230.......... 1

PLATE:BACK {
TERMINAL STRIP:DOUBLE ROW .........c0n {
THERNOSTAT 1K =40 (R oy
HOUBING oo issnsnisissuconissisisions {
COVERSOTTOM |
PILOT UGHTAZV .o 1
PILOT LIGHT:2087230V ....oouuerrcssssscnssssenes 1
LEG SCREWADJUSTABLE ..o 2
SPACERLEG 2
SCAEW:B-32XY8 AC HEX HO ..o 2
KNOB:TEMP CONTROL #1650 ....c..conicvin 1
BUSHING:CONOUIT 2
LOCKWASHER:CONOUIT ..ovmrcsessssesns 2
CLAMP:CONOUIT 2
CLAMPKIT -
(INC:83,54 & 5§)

BOX G- AWKI2- B0 H 1
EOAMPADTOP 1o s s 1
FOAM PAD:BOTTOM 1
STYROFOAM PAD:LID oo vcorersenssssesnes {
PARTS LIST & ORAWING ... 1

Effective:0103/%4

LIST
PRICE
EACH



REPLACEMENT PARTS
MODELS: MG1-L (120V) & (208/230V)




D W@ D B n — .éa

REBRUBIzIzscaz

&

3 g
= =y

PEBY N

PART NO.

30-GA-0035
08-07-0089

H0-GRO040
H0-GRO016
08-07-0001

08-070038

06-GR-0001
4-GR0030
4-GRO042
09-GR-0005
4-GRO045
30-GR-0034

3-GR0032
30-GR-0033
08070007
08-07-0044
08070042
0a07007
08070018
J0-GRAO038
30-GR-03T
09070009
08070099
05-GR-O0004
05-GR-0006
30-GR-05T
J0-GR052
30-GR-0053
40-GROMT

4-GR-0039
08070092
08070093
08-07-0039
30-GR-0053
05-GR-0006
05-GR-0004

REPLACEMENT PARTS PRICE LIST

MODELS: MG1-L (120V) & MG1-H (208/230V)

amy.

NAME: DESCRIPTION

HANDLELID ccciiiiimmiiii iamimn 1
SET SCREW:1/4-20X38 ...,
HOUSING:UPPER ...
SCREW:10-32X58 RO HO ..,
SCREW-6-32X1732 AC HEXHD ...
INSULATION:TZ"X12" oo,
PLATE:ELEMENT HETAJNEFI
BRACKET:LIDSTOP o
BUSHINGHINGE SHAFT ...
PIN:SPRING RETAINER ...
TUBE:SPRING COVER .,
SFNHGHMGEJP o ﬁﬁ “oeef
SHAFT:-HINGE ..

ROD:HINGE ...
SCREW: Iﬂ~3213|‘3 SC HI'.'I
NUT:1/4-20 HEX ...
SCREW8-32%5/8 A.C HEX HD
LOCKWASHER:#E ..o
NUT:8-32 HEX EHASS
HINGE BRACKET:RIGHT ...,
HINGE BRACKET:LEFT ©oooeroooeei,
FOOT.NEOPRENE ...,
SCREW:8-32XVB ACHEX HD oo
ELEMENT:TOP 700W 120V ........
ELEMENT.TOP 950W 208230V ooovoevvev
LEAD WIRE:RED 30" WLOOP CONN ...
GRILL PLATETOP ......oionemssissmmsasmsnsississsess
GRILL PLATE:BOTTOM .........
GRILL PLATE SET ..o
(INC:27 & 28)

BRACKET:ANCHOR GRILL PLATE ............
SCREW:A0-LAXY4 SLTRHD oo,
LOCKWASHERID ..ccomriemci s
SCREW:8-32X38 AC HEX HO 1o,
LEAD WIRE:WHITE &' WALOOP CONN ...
ELEMENT:BOTTOM 950W 120V ..o,
ELEMENT-BOTTOM 700W 208230V .

e A
L= s o ]

Eﬂuu--.._.'_....__.mm

-r—l._d._-.l_..mm_-_.m

— ek e e e B

LisT
PRICE
EACH

1200
1.00
14.00
B0
1.00
1.00
200
14.00
7.00
6.00
300
14.00
10.00
1200
400
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
15.00
15.00
300
1.00
27.00
2100
9.00
66.00
T0.00
136.00

400
1.00
1.00
1.00
300
27.00
27.00

KEY
NQ.

E8EL&E5LE B8RSR

BZ_BLqhay

b

PART NO.

3-GRO039
08-GR-0009
08070114
04-GR-0029
04-GR-0007
04-GR-0046
05070017
05-07-0005
05070048
4-GR0036
05070057
05-GR-D005
30-GR-0019
30-GRO014
4-GR0044
09-GR-0012
30-GRD005
08070037
03-07-0006
05070006
05-07-0010
09-07-0005
08-07-0005
30-GR-0056
06-07-0066
08-07-0095
08-07-0049
08-GR-0011
08-GR-0001
08-GR-0013
40-GR-0001

12-GR007
30-GR-0058
08070053

ary.
PER
NAME: DESCRIPTION MACH,
PLATE:ELEMENT RETAINER............co.cconveens |
STUD:ELEMENT PLATE .....oocccnssssssninnrinss 2
SCREW:8-32X1 HEX HD ......... i
CONDUIT-FLEXIBLE ......ooommrecsemasssrsssassin 1
DEFLECTOR:GREASE ...

1
STRAP:GREASE EIEFLEETCIH ..... 1
STRAIN RELIEF.CORDSET ... |
CORDSET:14/3 NEMA 5-15P 12’0'&" I
CORDSET:14/3 NEMA B-15P 230V .............1
PLATE:BACK ... V..
TERMINAL STHIP {Zﬂ.IBLE HGW .
THERMOSTAT: - 33-3-421
COVERBOTTOM ...ooovecrmmniscssssssssnssssnns |
TRACK:GREASE DRAWER ........cooovnnen 2
LEG:ADJUSTABLE BLACK PLASTIC ........... ¢
DRAWER:GREASE CATCHER ........cooucrr e, 1
SCREW:6-32X38 HEX HD ...........
KNOB:TEMP CONTROL #1650 .....
PILOT LIGHT-120V ..........cooovenei,
PILOT LIGHT:230V ... 1
NAMEPLATE; TDASTSWELL 1
FASTENER:NAMEPLATE WSH-GN 2
LEAD WIRE:BLACK 30"W/LOOP EGHH i ]
SCREW:10-32X38 HEX HD ... 2
LOCKWASHER:#10 INTERNAL ..................... 2
NUT:10-32 HEX LOCK ......oooereecsssecennenn
BUSHING:CONDUIT oo s 2
LOCKWASHER:CONDUIT ......ooorrrrrccssnnsins
CLAMP.CONDUIT
(INC:(2) OF 60,61 & 62)

PARTS LIST & DRAWING .........cooooorcciein 1
LEAD WIRE:WHITE 15"W/LOOP CONN ........ 2
SCREW.8-32X34 AC HEX HO ..ovvvevoinnnnns 2

=3

- r3 R

EHective:01/03%4

PRICE
EACH

14.00
200
1.0

10.00

10,00
400
200

18.00

19.00

11.00
400

20.00

B9.00

28,00
.00
6.00

23.00
1.00
6.00
500
500
3.00
1.00
9.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
200
1.00
1.00
8.00

NC
400
1.00





